And whereas by a notice published under Notification No. 230 in Supplement No. 3 to the *Gazette* of the 11th June, 1952, it was declared that the Bombardment Range Area declared under the principal notice shall continue to be a Bombardment Range Area for the purposes of the Law for a further period of twelve months as from the 27th day of July, 1952;

And whereas it is desirable to prolong the date of the operation of the principal notice for a further period of twelve months as from the 27th day of July, 1953:

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in me by section 2 of the Law, I, the Acting Governor, do hereby declare that the Bombardment Range Area declared under the principal notice shall continue to be a Bombardment Range Area for the purposes of the Law for a further period of twelve months as from the 27th day of July, 1953.

Troodos, this 4th day of July, 1953.

(M.P. 1301/51/B.)

No. 333.

THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAW, 1950.

Notification under Section 36 (4).

J. FLETCHER-COOKE,

Acting Governor.

Whereas by Notice published under No. 113 in Supplement No. 3 to the *Gazette* of the 4th March, 1953, the Commissioner of Limassol has given notice that certain lands as therein described were required by the Board of the Improvement Area of Perapedhi for the purpose of erecting thereon a public market;

And whereas at the expiration of the period set out in the said Notice the Commissioner of Limassol has forwarded to the Governor all the required documents;

And whereas I consider it expedient, having regard to all circumstances, that the said Board should be permitted to acquire the immovable property as required:

Now, therefore, I, the Acting Governor, in exercise of the powers vested in me by section 36 (4) of the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Law, 1950, do hereby sanction the acquisition of the immovable property as required and as set out in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

All the area of land with the building and trees standing thereon situated in the village of Perapedhi registered under No. 1832 of 9.7.1946 and comprising 1 evlek and 200 square feet or thereabouts, and being plot No. 147 of Sheet/Plan XLVII/28 of Perapedhi village.